
AGENDA

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 14 September 2016
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Andy Booth, Roger Clark, Adrian Crowther, Mick Galvin, Nicholas Hampshire 
(Chairman), Harrison, Nigel Kay (Vice-Chairman), Samuel Koffie-Williams and 
Peter Marchington.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

Public Document Pack



3. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that a Member might be predetermined or biased the Member 
should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the room 
while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.

4. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 June 2016 (Minute Nos. 
717 - 726) as a correct record.

Part A Report for Recommendation to Council

5. Annual Treasury Management Report 2015/16 1 - 12

Part B Reports for Decision by the Audit Committee

6. Annual Financial Report 2015/16 and Audit Findings Report 13 - 120

7. External Auditor Appointment 121 - 
134

8. Audit Committee Work Programme 135 - 
140



Issued on Monday, 5 September 2016

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the 
meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the 
work of the Audit Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Corporate Services Director, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee
Meeting Date 14 September 2016
Report Title Annual Treasury Management Report 2015/16

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for 
Finance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Head of Finance 
Head of Service Nick Vickers, Head of Finance
Lead Officer Olga Cole, Management Accountant
Key Decision No
Classification Open
Forward Plan Reference number

Recommendations 1. To approve the Treasury Management stewardship report for 
2015/16.

2. To approve the prudential and treasury management 
indicators within the report.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Council’s treasury management activity is underpinned by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA’s) Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management (“the Code”), which requires local authorities to 
produce annually Prudential Indicators and a Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement on the likely financing and investment activity.  The Code also 
recommends that members are informed of treasury management activities at 
least twice a year.

1.2 Treasury management is defined as “the management of the local Council’s 
investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market 
transactions;  the effective control of the risks associated with those activities;  
and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks”.

1.3 Overall responsibility for treasury management remains with the Council.  No 
treasury management activity is without risk; the effective identification and 
management of risk are integra
[...]
uspended from the Council’s counterparty list.

2.13 The Council’s reserves have increased significantly in recent years due 
primarily to underspends arising from higher fees and charges income and 
savings on major contracts, and a surplus on business rates.  With Revenue 
Support Grant disappearing completely from 2020 the Council is in a transition 
stage to being self-financing.  Suitable use of reserves is of fundamental 
importance in supporting this process and allowing the Council to invest in 
assets which will give long-term revenue streams which are far higher than the 
returns likely in the foreseeable future from bank and other deposits.

2.14 The deposits for the year are summarised below:

Investments

Balance 
on 

31/3/15
£’000

Investments 
Made
£’000

Maturities 
£’000

Balance 
on 

31/03/16  
£’000

Average 
Rate % 

Average 
Life 

(days)

Short Term Investments 22,300 216,147 (213,082) 25,365 0.65 58
Long Term Investments 1,502 0 (2) 1,500 4.77 Undated
TOTAL INVESTMENTS 23,802 216,147 (213,084) 26,865
Increase/ (Decrease) in 
Investments 3,063

The £1.5m long-term investment shown in the table above is the Council’s 
investment in the CCLA Property Fund.

2.15 Liquidity:  In keeping with the CLG’s Guidance on Investments, the Council 
maintained a sufficient level of liquidity through the use of Money Market 
Funds, overnight deposits and the use of call accounts.

Page 4



2.16 Yield:  The Council sought to optimise returns commensurate with its 
objectives of security and liquidity.  The UK Bank Rate was maintained at 
0.5% through the year.  Short-term money market rates remained at very low 
levels.

2.17 The Council’s budgeted investment income for 2015/16 was £85,000 and the 
actual income received was £234,000.  Of this additional return of £149,000 
£77,337 is attributable to a higher level of balances and £71,663 is due to the 
investment in the CCLA Property Fund the income return on which was 4.77% 
in the year. 

Compliance with 
[...]
it Committee
Meeting Date 14 September 2016

Report Title Annual Financial Report 2015/2016 and Audit 
Findings Report

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Finance & Performance: 
Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Head of Finance 
Head of Service Nick Vickers, Head of Finance
Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Chief Accountant

Recommendations Members are asked to :
1. note the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report 

(Appendix I);
2. approve the letter of representation (Appendix II) on 

behalf of the Council;
3. approve the Statement of Accounts for the year 

ended 31 March 2016 (Appendix III).

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report seeks the Audit Committee’s approval of the Council’s financial 
statements for 2015/16 and includes the external auditor’s Audit Findings 
Report for their consideration.

2. Background

Audit Findings Report

2.1 Grant Thornton UK LLP has been the Council’s external auditors since 1 
September 2012.  Their audit of the financial statements began on 4 July 
2016.

2.2 The Audit Findings Report highlights the key matters arising from the audit of 
the Council's financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2016.  It is 
also used to report the audit findings to management and those charged with 
governance.  Grant Thornton are required to report whether the Council's 
financial statements present a true and fair view of the financial position, its 
expenditure and income for the year and whether they have been properly 
prepared.  They are also required to reach a formal conclusion on whether the 
Council has put in place proper arrangements to secure value for money.

2.3 The Audit Findings Report is attached as appendix I. Grant Thornton will 
present this report to the Committee on 14 September.  

2014/15 Accounts Issue

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



2.4 The Audit Findings Report for the 2014/15 Accounts included the following 
recommendation: ”Review the treatment of amounts relating to council tax 
support within the calculation of the bad debt provision for council tax 
arrears.” The Council’s response was to review our procedures for the 
calculation of this item for the 2015/16 accounts.

2.5 In response, the whole approach taken to calculate the bad debt provision for 
council tax was revised for the 2015/16 accounts.  The calculation is now 
based on the debt being analysed by age and their recovery stage (e.g. 
bailiffs, attachment to earnings, etc), with a different assumption for bad debt 
being applied to each one.  This has resulted in a more straightforward 
calculation following clearly identified assumptions on bad debt.  The resulting 
bad debt provision for council tax can be seen as note 51 in the 2015/16 
Accounts and the approach was reviewed and approved by Grant Thornton 
during their audit of the accounts.

Financial Statements 2015/16

2.6 The financial statements for 2015/16 are attached as appendix III.  The Head 
of Finance has signed the accounts to certify that in his view they present a 
true and fair view of the financial position of the Council. 

2.7 Under the 2015 Accounts and Audit Regulations, the Council has to have its 
accounts agreed by the Committee by 30 September. 

3. Proposal

3.1 The financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2016 are attached as 
Appendix III.  The draft accounts were sent to members of the Committee on 
1 July 2016.

3.2 The Audit Findings Report does not identify any adjusted or unadjusted 
misstatements.  Only minor changes and narrative amendments have been 
made to the draft accounts issued earlier.

3.3 The Head of Finance and Chief Accountant would like to express their thanks 
to Grant Thornton for their efforts in completing the required audit work in time 
for reporting to this Committee.  As in the past, the Head of Finance and Chief 
Accountant will work with the external auditors to review the accounts and to 
continue to maintain and improve them in the future.

4. Consultation Un
[...]
014 (the "Act"). The financial statements 

comprise the Movement in Reserves Statement, the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement, the 

Balance Sheet, the Cash Flow Statement, , the Collection Fund and the related notes. The financial reporting 

framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of 

Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2015/16. 

 

This report is made solely to the members of the Authority, as a body, in accordance with Part 5 of the Act 

and as set out in paragraph 43 of the Statement of Responsibilities of Auditors and Audited Bodies published 

by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state 

to the members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other 

purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other 

than the Authority and the Authority's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the 

opinions we have formed. 

 

Respective responsibilities of the Head of Finance and auditor 

 

As explained more fully in the Head of Finance's Responsibilities, the Head of Finance is responsible for the 

preparation of the Statement of Accounts, which includes the financial statements, in accordance with 

proper practices as set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 

United Kingdom 2015/16, which give a true and fair view. Our responsibility is to audit and express an 

opinion on the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and International Standards on 

Auditing (UK and Ireland). Those standards require us to comply with the Auditing Practices Board’s Ethical 

Standards for Auditors.. 

 

Scope of the audit of the financial statements 

 

An audit involves obtaining evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements s
[...]
tatements, and misclassification and 
disclosure changes schedules included in your Audit Findings Report.  The 
financial statements have been amended for these misstatements, 
misclassifications and disclosure changes and are free of material 
misstatements, including omissions.

xiii We have no plans or intentions that may materially alter the carrying value or 
classification of assets and liabilities reflected in the financial statements.

xiv We believe that the Council’s financial statements should be prepared on a going 
concern basis on the grounds that current and future sources of funding or 
support will be more than adequate for the Council’s needs.  We believe that no 
further disclosures relating to the Council's ability to continue as a going concern 
need to be made in the financial statements.

Information Provided

xv We have provided you with:
a access to all information of which we are aware that is relevant to the 

preparation of the financial statements such as records, documentation and 
other matters;

b additional information that you have requested from us for the purpose of your 
audit; and

c unrestricted access to persons within the Council from whom you determined 
it necessary to obtain audit evidence.

xvi We have communicated to you all deficiencies in internal control of which 
management is aware.

Page 48



Appendix II

3

xvii All transactions have been recorded in the accounting records and are reflected 
in the financial statements.

xviiiWe have disclosed to you the results of our assessment of the risk that the 
financial statements may be materially misstated as a result of fraud.

xix We have disclosed to you all our knowledge of fraud or suspected fraud affecting 
the Council involving:
a management;
b employees who have significant roles in internal control; or
c others where the fraud could have a material effect on the financial 

statements.
xx We have disclosed to you all our knowledge of any allegations of fraud, 
[...]
nd) Accounts Advisory Committee Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom (the Code). 

In preparing this Statement of Accounts, I have: 

• selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently; 

• made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent; 

• complied with the local authority Code; 

• kept proper accounting records which were up to date; and 

• taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 

 

I confirm that the accounts present a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority at the reporting 
date and its income and expenditure for the year ended 31 March 2016. 

 

Nick Vickers B.Sc (Econ), CPFA                                                                                     Date: 30 June 2016        

Head of Finance 

 

 

Certification of the Chairman of the Audit Committee 

 

I confirm that the adoption process for the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts has been formally completed and 
that the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2016 was approved by Swale Borough Council in 
accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2015 at the meeting of the Audit Committee on 
14 September 2016. 

 

Councillor Nicholas Hampshire 

Chairman of the Audit Committee 

14 September 2016 

Page 73



Movement In Reserves Statement – The Change In The Council’s Resources 

22 
 

 

Movement In Reserves Statement 

 

General 
Fund 
Balance 

Revenue 
Ear-

marked 
Reserves 

Capital 
Receipts 
Reserve 

Capital 
Grants 
Un-

applied 

Total 
Usable 
Reserves 

Unusable 
Reserves 

Total 
Authority 
Reserves 

  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
  Note 19 Note 17 Note 18   

Balance as at 31 March 2014 (4,618) (7,564) (1,331) (243) (13,756) 7,703. (6,053) 

Surplus on provision of services 
2014/15 (page 23) 

(2,005) 0. 0. 0. (2,005) 0. (2,005) 

Other comprehensive expenditure 
or income 2014/15 (page 
[...]
 Authority’s financial position and financial performance in advance of approval. 
 
 

Nick Vickers B.Sc (Econ), CPFA  Date: 30 June 2016 

Head of Finance  

Page 77



Cash Flow Statement – Movement In Council’s Resources In Cash 

26 
 

Cash Flow Statement 

 2015/16 2014/15 
  £’000 £’000 £’000 

Net (Deficit)/Surplus on the Provision of Services (see CI&ES) (3,062) 2,005. 

Depreciation  1,258. 1,579. 

Impairment & downward valuations  456. (2,874) 

Movement in market value of investment property and upward revaluation (219) (133) 

(Decrease)/Increase in creditors  (2,329) 3,090. 

(Increase) in debtors  (167) (723) 

(Decrease)/Increase in impairment for bad debts (77) 415. 

Movement in provisions 932. 1,388. 

Movement in pension liability  1,760. 1,590. 

Carrying amount of non-current assets and current assets held for sale, 
sold or derecognised 

2,981. 538. 

Other movements (6)  (12) 

Adjustment to Net Surplus on the Provision of Services for Non-Cash 
Movements 

4,589. 4,858. 

Adjustment for items included in the net surplus on the provision of services 
that are investing and financing activities 

 (1,878) (1,282) 

Net Cash (Outflows)/Inflows from Operating Activities  (351) 5,581. 

Purchase of property, plant and equipment, investment property and 
intangible assets 

(1,176) (863) 

Net Movements of short-term and long-term investments 11. (14,501) 

Other payments for investing activities (273) (461) 

Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment, investment 
property and intangible assets 

357. 109. 

Other receipts from investing activities 2,483. 1,609. 

Net Cash (Outflows)/Inflows from Investing Activities 1,402. (14,107) 

Council tax and business rates adjustments 163. (235) 

Cash payments for the reduction of outstanding liabilities relating to finance 
leases 

(174) (189) 

Net Cash (Outflows) from Financing Activities (11) (424) 

Net (Decrease)/Increase in Cash or Cash Equivalents 1,040. (8,950) 

Cash and cash 
[...]
title)  £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000  

Director of Corporate Services 1 98 31 129 125 

Head of Legal Services    79 25 104 102 

Director of Regeneration 1/2 38 12 50 75 

Director of Regeneration 3 38 12 50 0 

Head of Service Delivery 4 0 0 0 47 

Head of Development Services 78 25 103 101 

Head of Economic Development 
& Cultural Services 

78 25 103 101 

Head of Commissioning 
& Customer Contact 

  79 25 104 103 

Policy & Performance Manager 1  54 17 71 70 

Head of Housing Services   78 25 103 101 

Chief Executive Thames 
Gateway Kent Partnership 

53 17 70 84 

Head of Audit Partnership 5 0 0 0 0 

Head of Human Resources (HR) 
Partnership 

6 0 0 0 0 

Head of Finance 7 0 0 0 0 

 Total   673 214 887 909 

Point 1:  Includes election fees for Parliamentary Elections. 

Point 2: Post holder worked part time in 2015/16 and left October 2015 

Point 3:  Post holder started November 2015 

Point 4: Post holder left March 2015  

Page 89



Notes to the Core Financial Statements 

38 
 

Point 5: The Head of Audit Partnership.  Disclosure covering this post will be made by Maidstone Borough 
Council. 

Point 6: The Head of HR is shared with Maidstone Borough Council.  Disclosure covering this post will be made 
by Maidstone Borough Council. 

Point 7: The Head of Finance works across both Swale and KCC.  Disclosure covering this post will be made by 
KCC. 

 

More details on the cost of shared services can be seen on note 12. 

 Members’ Allowances 9.

 2015/16 2014/15 
 £’000 £’000 

Basic allowance 226 220 

Special responsibility allowance 135 133 

Members travel, subsistence and IT allowance 28 27 

Total 389 380 

The Members’ Allowances Scheme can be inspected on the Council website  http://www.swale.gov.uk/members-
allowances/  or during normal office hours at the Council offices, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne ME10 3HT.  

 Defined Benefit Pension Scheme 10.

a) Nature of Benefits of Defined Benefit Pension Schemes. 

The Council is a me
[...]
xternal Auditor Appointment

Cabinet Member Cllr Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance

SMT Lead Mark Radford, Corporate Services Director

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Head of Finance

Lead Officer Nick Vickers, Head of Finance

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:

Recommendations 1. To delegate the final decision on a recommendation to 
Council on the preferred option to the Corporate 
Services Director in consultation with the Chairman, 
Audit Committee and the Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Performance.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides an update on the latest position on the procurement of the 
external auditor, and follows on from the report to the Committee on 8 June.  The 
Committee at that time was supportive of the sector-led approach.

2 Background

2.1 In the 8 June report a number of alternative approaches were identified:

 establish our own Audit Panel;

 join with other Councils to set up a joint Audit Panel; or

 work with a sector-led body.

2.2 The view remains that the largest savings are likely from a sector-led approach, 
and setting up a totally independent Audit Panel for this task only seems a 
complex and costly approach.

2.3 Since the June meeting DCLG authorised Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd 
(PSAA – a wholly owned LGA company) to act as a ‘specified person’ to procure 
external auditors on behalf of authorities.  PSAA have published a prospectus 
(Appendix I) setting out their intentions for the procurement exercise.

Page 121

Agenda Item 7



2.4 With advice from the Head of Audit Partnership, we understand that the 
timescales for opting for the sector-led approach PSAA will be to formally invite 
Councils to join PSAA in late September 2016.

2.5 Under the regulations, Councils have a minimum of eight weeks to accept the 
invitation, although the regulations imply (but do not state) PSAA could lengthen 
this period at their discretion.

2.6 So, assuming an offer on 30 September and the legal minimum acceptance 
window, there would need to be a Full Council decision to accept on or before 18 
November.

3 Proposals

3.1 With this Committee not meeting again until 30 November the Committee is 
requested to agree a delegation to the Corporate Services Director, in 
consultation with the Chairman and the Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Performance, on the recommendation to be made to Council.

3.2 All members of the Committee will of course have the opportunity to contribute to 
the discussion and decision at the Council meeting.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 The Committee has already had the opportunity to consider the range of options 
available.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 The last indication from discussions at the Kent Finance Officers Group was that 
there was a consensus that the sector-led approach was the preferred route 
forward.  There will be a further discussion at KFOs on 16 September.

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan Supports the objective of being a “Council to be proud of”

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

The external auditor provides external certification of the Council’s 
accounts, and makes a judgement on the value for money being 
achieved.

Legal and 
Statutory

External audit is a statutory requirement under the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations.

Crime and 
Disorder

Not applicable

Page 122



Sustainability Not applicable

Health and 
Wellbeing

Not applicable

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

The external auditor will examine the Council’s approach to risk 
management as part of their consideration on the operation on 
internal controls.

Equality and 
Diversity

Not applicable

7 Appendices

7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report:
 Appendix I: PSAA briefing paper

8 Background Papers

Report to Audit Committee 8 June 2016:
http://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/s5486/Aud
[...]
c Services

14 September 2016 Annual Financial Report 2015/16 and Audit 
Findings Report

Nick Vickers 

Annual Treasury Management Report 2015/16 Nick Vickers

External Auditor Appointment Nick Vickers

Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services

30 November 2016 Treasury Management Half Year Review Nick Vickers 

Annual Audit Letter External Audit

Audit Committee Update External Audit

Internal Audit Interim Report Rich Clarke

P
age 138



Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services

8 March 2017 Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 Rich Clarke

Strategic Risk Register and Action Plans Rich Clarke

Certification of Claims and Returns External Audit

Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services

 
 

P
age 139



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Annual Treasury Management Report 2015/16
	6 Annual Financial Report 2015/16 and Audit Findings Report
	Appendix I - Audit Findings report 2015-16 Swale BC
	Appendix II - Letter of Representation
	Appendix III - Statement of Accounts 2015-16

	7 External Auditor Appointment
	Appendix to External Auditor Report - PSAA-prospectus-July-2016

	8 Audit Committee Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


- 905 -

AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 14 September 2016 from 7.00 pm  
- 7.46 pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Andy Booth, Roger Clark, Mick Galvin, Nicholas Hampshire 
(Chairman), Harrison, Nigel Kay (Vice-Chairman) and Samuel Koffie-Williams.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Katherine Bescoby, Rich Clarke, Mark Radford, Nick 
Vickers and Phil Wilson.  Trevor Greenlee and Iain Murray (Grant Thornton).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Duncan Dewar-Whalley and Alan Horton.

872 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.

873 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

874 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 June 2016 (Minute Nos. 717 – 726) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

875 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2015/16 

The Head of Finance introduced the report which set out the Council’s financing 
and investment activity for 2015/16, drawing attention to the extra income that had 
been generated as a result of a higher level of balances and investment in the 
CCLA Property Fund.  

In response to a question concerning the Council’s attitude to risk, given the 
diminishing returns and likely cuts to funding, the Head of Finance confirmed that, 
post-Brexit, an additional £1.5m had been invested in the CCLA property fund.  It 
was appropriate to look at other options, with a suitable level of risk to generate 
more funds, and he would be discussing this with the Director of Corporate 
Services and the Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance in the coming 
months.  

In response to a question regarding the authorisation to borrow up to £30m, the 
Head of Finance advised that no funds had been borrowed and should this be 
required then a report would be considered by the Cabinet.  Traditionally, councils 
borrowed on a fixed rate.  

The Head of Finance undertook to provide information to a Member about 
Arlingclose and confirmed that the Council did not invest in corporate bonds.



Audit Committee 14 September 2016 

- 906 -

Recommended:

(1) That the Treasury Management stewardship report for 2015/16 be 
approved.
(2) That the prudential and treasury management indicators within the report 
be approved.

876 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2015/16 AND AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Finance which sought the 
Audit Committee’s approval of the Council’s financial statements for 2015/16 and 
asked the Committee to consider the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report.

The Chief Accountant introduced the report, taking Members through the Movement 
in Reserves Statement, the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement, 
the Balance Sheet and the Cash Flow Statement.  The Chief Accountant and Head 
of Finance answered Members questions concerning the carrying amount of non-
current assets and current assets held for sale, sold or derecognised; pension 
liabilities; and impairment and downward valuations.  The Head of Finance 
undertook to discuss pension liabilities further with a Member.

The Chairman thanked the Chief Accountant and his team for their work on the 
accounts, and invited Mr Iain Murray and Mr Trevor Greenlee of Grant Thornton to 
present the Audit Findings report. 

In introducing the report, Mr Iain Murray drew attention to the fact that Grant 
Thornton would be issuing an Unqualified Opinion on both the Financial Statements 
and Value For Money.  He praised the way in which the financial reports had been 
presented; the support in working to bring the timetable forward; and the quality of 
the working papers and support given by the Chief Accountant and his team.  He 
referred to changes in the accounting standards and that they were satisfied with 
how assets had been re-categorised.  

In respect of Value for Money, Mr Murray drew attention to page 36 of the report, 
and considered that the Council’s 10-year financial plan was a positive step at a 
time of financial uncertainty. He was encouraged by a number of initiatives that the 
Council was progressing, such as the transformation programme, partnership 
working and joint ventures.  He was satisfied that the Council had sound financial 
management.

The Chairman thanked the team at Grant Thornton for their work and such a 
positive report, and congratulated the Finance team.  The Head of Finance also 
thanked the team at Grant Thornton for their high quality audit.

In response to a question, Mr Trevor Greenlee clarified that they were satisfied with 
the classification of assets and that robust discussions had taken place regarding 
the evidence to support those changes.  The Head of Finance agreed to provide 
additional information to a Member about this.

The Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance congratulated the Finance 
Team and the Auditors for their work, the sentiments of which were endorsed by the 



Audit Committee 14 September 2016 

- 907 -

Cabinet Member for Families and Safer Communities, other Members of the Audit 
Committee, and the Director of Corporate Services.

Resolved:

(1) That the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report, as attached at Appendix 
I to the report, be noted.
(2) That the letter of representation, as attached at Appendix II to the report, 
be approved on behalf of the Council.
(3) That the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2016, as 
attached at Appendix III to the report, be approved.

877 EXTERNAL AUDITOR APPOINTMENT 

The Committee considered the report which gave an update on the latest position 
on the procurement of the external auditor, since the last Audit Committee meeting 
on 8 June 2016.

The Director of Corporate Services advised that the delegation would only be used 
if the timing did not allow for the Audit Committee to consider it, before being 
submitted to full Council.

The Head of Audit Partnership gave an update in that frequently asked questions 
had been published on the sector-led website which would be forwarded to 
Members.  It was likely that a decision would be required mid-October.

Resolved:

(1) That the final decision on a recommendation to Council on the preferred 
option be delegated to the Director of Corporate Services in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Audit Committee and the Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Performance.

878 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

Members considered the Audit Committee Work Programme. The Chairman 
suggested that there should be a fifteen minute briefing prior to the next Committee 
meeting on the strategic risk register, and an update on the external auditor 
appointment.  The next meeting would start at 7.15pm.

Resolved:
(1) That the Work Programme be noted.

Chairman
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850. 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


